
NEW ORLEANS REPUBLICAN, THURSDAY, AUGUST U, 1870.

f  ejmfcHan. | o a u ^ - o m c iA i .

•F F IC IA L  JOURNAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF NEW ORLEANS

THE DAILY REPUBLICAN 
b  pnhliabed every day (Mondays excepted) at No. 
<M Cauip street. Terms: $16 a year; $8 fur six 

-months; $4 for three months—payable invariably 
In advance. Single copies ten cent's.

R ates  o f  A dvertising

Squares. 1 mo. 2 mos. C mos. 6 moe. 12 mo*.

One...... $12 net $22 net $20 net $90 net $75 net
22 .. :t8 .. 50 .. 80 ..
30 .. 53 .. 70 .. 110 .. 175 ..
30 .. 67 .. 90 .. 140 ..

F ive...... 4C, .. 80 .. 1C5 .. 170 ..
Six......... 54 .. 93 .. 1*0 .. 200 .. 325 ..

60 .. 105 .. 135 .. 230 .. 375 ..
B igh t... 65 . 115 .. 150 .. 260 ..

T» .. 125 .. 165 .. 290 .. 460 ..
75 .. 135 .. 180 .. 320 .. 500 ..
80 .. 145 .. 195 .. 350 .. 540 ..
85 .. 155 .. 210 .. 380 .. 580 ..
90 .. 165 .. 220 .. 410 ..
95 .. 175 .. 230 .. 430 .. 660 ..

J00 .. 185 .. 240 .. 450 .. <00 ..
Thirty... 175 .. 330 .. 450 .. 750 ..

Monthly advertisements, inserted every other 
day to be charred two-thirds of the above rates.

Second page monthly advertisements, each square, 
per month. . .. , ,,

Transient advertisements, bavins the run of the 
■oner, first insertion $1 50 per square; ouch subse­
quent insertion seventy-live cents per square.

Second pose transient advertisements, each inser­
tion $1 50 per square.

Advertisements inserted at intervals to he charged 
as new each insertion.

Eeeular advertisers, who advertise largely, will 
he allowed such diseount from above named tran­
sient rates as muy be asreed upon; provided, that 
in no case shall such discount exceed twenty-live

charged twenty cents per line each insertion.

THE WEEKLY REPUBLICAN
Is published every Saturday morning, and contains 

the news by telegraph, miscellaneous reading, edi­
torials, local matters of general public interest, 
commercial and monetary reports, and everything 
that appears in the Daily, except such items ns ure 
of little or no public moment. The WEEKLY RE­
PUBLICAN is an excellent family paper, valuable 
as well for instruction and amusement as informa­
tion on the current topics of the day.

A dvertisem ents.
Transient advertisements same terms as in the 

Daily. Monthly advertisements inserted for one- 
fourth of the daily rates.

A liberal commission allowed to those who send 
ua clubs of five or more.

STATISTICS OF COMMERCE AND 
NAVIGATION.

Monthly report, No. II, of the bureau of 
•tatistics, is now in press. It contains the 
accounts of our foreign trade for the eleven 
months ended May 31, 1870, as compared 
with the corresponding period of 1809. The 
head of the bureau. Mr. Edward Young, fur­
nishes the following synopsis:

Domestic
Periods. Imports. exports. Foreign

(Specie exports., 
values).

Month ended May
31, 1870......... $40,208,759 $ 38,312,979 $1,913,783

Month ended May
31, 1869 .......... 41.761,978 2S.291.286 3,341,715

Eleven months 
ended May 31,
1870................. 421.935617 385.940 711 27.769,377

Eleven months 
ended Muy 31,
1069 ................  397.600.910 290,348.991 22,256,430

It will be seen, by the above table, that 
for eleven months ended May 31. 1870, the 
imports exceeded the export's by £8.225,529, 
presenting a very favorable contrast with 
the same period of 1869, when the excess of 
imports over exports was £85.055,497.

The value ot commodities remaining in 
warehouse May 31, 1870, was $54,029,462, 
against $56,388,076, in 1869. •
• Proportion sliipj>ed in American and for­

eign vessels during the eleven months ended 
May 31. 1870:

Domestic
Imports. |  exports. Foreign 

( mixed exports, 
values).

American ves­
sels ........... $137,426,906 $170,149,137 $11,986,347

Foreign vessels. J84.508.711 290,486,716 15.783,030
FIAVEN JTONTHS ESDKD MAY 31, 1869.

Domestic
Inqiorte. exports Foreign 

(mixed exports, 
values).

American ves­
sels.............$142,774,362 $123,716,099 $14,154,813

Foreign vessels. 254,866.556 253.906,865 8,101,617
Of the total imports for the eleven months 

ended Mav 31, 1870. $43,413,757 was free of 
duty, $378̂ 521,860 dutiable. $246,472. 785cn- 
tered for consumption, and $175,462,832 en­
tered warehouse.

The principal commodities imported were: 
Gold und silver coin and bullion, $26,610,034; 
living animals, $5,834,853: breadstutfs. 
$7,792,528; coffee, $22,079,218; cotton and 
manufactures of cotton, $22,421,502; cliemi- 

*cals, drugs and dyes, $6,189.898: flax and 
manufactures of 'flax, $15,793,980; fruits, 
$7,007,644 ; furs and fur skins. $2,011,454 ; 
bides and skins other than furs, $13,326,291; 
iron and manufactures of, $26,648,619: 
leather and leather goods, $9,030,938; silk 
and manufactures of silk, $26,128,580; sugars 
and molasses. $60,087,100 : tea, $13,157,992; 
tin and manufactures of, $8,568,311 ; wines, 
spirits and cordials, $6,911,897 : wood and 
joanufaetures of, $8,125,350: wool, sheeps’, 
goats’ and camels’ hair, and manufactures 
of, $39,322,750.

The principal articles of domestic export 
were: Agricultural implements, $921,, 33; 
living animals, $920,556; breadstuff's, $66,- 
071,136; raw cotton, $215,498,206; manufac­
tures of cotton, $3,292,262: gold and sliver 
coin and bullion, $38,194,999; manufactures 
of gold and silver. $52,670; iron and manu­
factures of, $12,918,986: steel and manufac­
tures of, $5,722,286; naval stores, $4,899,528; 
petroleum oil, $28,099,939; all other oils, 
$1,799,733; provisions, $26,971,595; tallow. 
$3,666,277; tfbacco and manufactures of, 
$20 .254,036; wood and manufactures of. $ 12,- 
574,078.

The principal articles re-exported were: 
<Iold and silver coin and bullion, $12,990,- 
684: oils, $1,311,872: provisions and tallow. 
$1,866,584; tea. $1,199,171.

The following are the values ol' the prin­
cipal commodities remaining in warehouse 
May 31, 1870:

Coffee, $4,197,240; manufactures of cotton, 
$1,574,556; manfaetures of flax, $1,402,872: 
fruit, $1.3-19,307; hemp and manufactures of 
hemp, $876,483; iron and manufactures of 
iron, $2,543,104; leather and leather goods, 
$960,853; brown sugar, $17,972,408; molasses, 
$2,732,273; tea, $5,631,937; wines, spirits and 
cordials, $1,933,4b/; wpol, etc., and manufac­
tures of. $3,206,684.

Vessels engaged in the foreign trade 
which entered into and cleared from the 
United . States during the eleven months 
ended May 31, 1870:

—Entered . ,—Cleared ,
No. Tome. No. Tons. 

American vef-sc.Ia.. 9.428 3.113,828 9.438 3.163,274
JFortign vessela... .17,250 5,156,861 17,225 5,157,853

Total...............26,678 8,270,689 26,663 8,321,127
ElE'VKN MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 1869. 

—Entered.-,
No. Tons.

■American vessels.. 8,773 3,076,993 
foreign ^ sse ls__ 16,4:18 4,790,934

Total............... 25,211 7,867,927 24,879 7.843.294
The, report contains a summary for the

.—Cleared_.
No. Tons. 

S,591 3,051,986 
iti.aaa 4,791.308

month oi May, 1870, which exhibits the val­
ues of the imports and exports to and from 
each customs district and foreign country, 
the tonnage of vessels entered and cleared, 
und the value of goods remaining in ware­
house in each custom district.

Monthly No. 10, which lias been delayed 
for the purpose of giving the public debt 
statement ou the first instant, contains in 
addition to what has already been an­
nounced, the new tariff act, with a table 
(doming the estimated decrease of duties 
now reduced or made free, the n e t  reduction 
amounting to ub.out twenty-four millions of 
dollars per annum.

it
to
it.
in point, 
and

When people are, getting up “Festivals,” 
is an excellent plan to count the cost, and 
be sure of selling tickets enough to defray 

Our own unhappy jubilee affords a easo 
oink So in Cincinnati, after the great 
glorious Sangerfest, comes a lively run 

about the expenses, and especially about 
the building expenses. Mr. Kuznitzky, the 
architect, agreed to construct the temple of 
Harmony for $17,200. Now comes mourn- 
jiillv to the committee Mr. Kuznilzky, ami 
wants $ -'8,271, pleading, at the same time, 
that tlie building cost him $3LOO0. Why 
it should he found totally nnp™sib!e to put 
up any sort of structure intended for the 
public use, except at an advance of from 
$10,000 to $100,000 upon its estimated ex­

pense, is one of iln myBtei ies of architecture. 
I f  private buildings involved the same dif­
ficulty, there would be much less construc­
tion or a great deal more insolvency.

REGULAR MEETING.

Citt Hall. Nkw Orlxaxs. j 
Tuesday, August 9, 1870. 5

Mavor Flanders called the Council to 
order at half-past seven P. M., and pre­
sided over the meeting. , .

The roll was called.
Present: Administrators J. R. West (Im­

provements), Alfred Shaw (Accounts), L. 
T. Delassize (Public Buildings), S. C. Emley 
(Commerce), E. W. Pierce (Police), J. S. 
Walton (Finance), and H. Bonzauo (Assess­
ments).

Reading of the minutes dispensed with.
^Monthly R eports.

Mr. Delassize presented liis monthly re­
port as follows:

De p a r t m e n t  o p  t h k  W a t e r w o r k s  ) 
und Public Buildings. ■ 

New Orleans, August 9. 1870. ) 
Hon. Ber,j. F. Flanders, Mayor:

Silt—In compliance with section ten, city 
charter, I beg leave to present the following 
in relation to the working of the depart­
ment under my control for the month of 
July, 1870:

WATERWORKS.
During the past month the water pines on 

Esplanade street have been extended from 
Rampart street to St. Claude street, and 
along the latter to the centre of St. 
Bernard street. The extension was 
chiefly made for the purpose of afford­
ing that section of the city means 
for tire extinguishing, a tire well living sunk 
at the corner of St. Bernard and St. Claude 
streets. Similar extensions are asked lor 
by residents and property holders in other 
portions of that much neglected section; 
and, indeed, in every part of the city: hut 
little can he accomplished while such exten­
sions must he paid for by drafts upon the 
preseut funds of the city treasury. Until 
the public mind is fully made up to the im­
portance of a general extension of the City 
Waterworks, and. as a consequence, to the 
taxation necessary thereto, the relief to be 
afforded can he but inconsiderable.

The collections on account of water rents 
during the past month sums up as follows:
First District................................... $3,038 89
Second District................................ 730 65
Sprinkling streets....................   318 75
Collections on account of 1869 ........  34 00

Total................ $4.1-22 29
Quantity of water pumped during the 

mouth. 200,307,600 gallons. _
Average per day, 6,161,5351“ gallons.
Average pumping time per day. 12 1-6 

hours.
Coal consumed during the month, 2134 

ban-els.
INSANE ASYLUM.

Tlie number of patients in this institution 
on the thirtv-first of July was 125, against 
127 at the date of previous report. There 
was received duriu" the month 21 patients: 
discharged. 21; died, 2. The deaths were 
caused hv epilepsy and erotomania. The 
patiept who died ot epilepsy liad been in the 
asylum since October of 1865; the one who 
died of erotomafiia since July of 1868.

HOME OF AGED AND INFIRM.
The -‘ Home of the Aged mid Infirm." 

during the past month, has been brought 
under tlie entire control of the city.. It had 
lieen suffering for a long time on account of 
lack of means to projierly provide for its 
inmates, and the want of a properly quali­
fied matron or superintendent. Happily, 
the first difficulty was obviated by tlie city 
extruding its fostering care over the insti­
tution: and if the past is to lie taken as a 
criterion for die future, the second diifictilty 
has been surmounted in tlie selection of a 
matron. On taking charge, the present 
matron met at the very threshold, that off­
spring of every ill regulated institution, in­
subordination, hut the exercise of a wise 
firmness brought its legitimate fruit; a 
house iu which each inmate was a law unto 
herself, lias been transformed into a happy 
family, with hut one controlling mind.

The whole appearance of the building 
and shrroundings is orderly and cleanly, iu 
marked contrast with the past.

The number of inmates is tliirty-onc; two 
confined to their beds from illness—the rest 
able to assist, in a slight degree, in house­
hold duties. The clothing, lied linen, etc., 
is deficient. Provisions, tinware and medi­
cines have been supplied.

SMALL-FOX HOSPITAL.
From the following statement of the num­

ber of indigent small pox patients treated 
at the hospital of Dr. O Anfoux, from June 
1 to August 1. 1870, it will be seen that the 
epidemic that has so long prevailed in our 
midst is rapidly declining.

Mouths. No. White. Colored. Hied.
January........ . . . .1 4 8 82 66 6
February.... . . . .  77 26 51 20
March.. . . . . . ....... 136 83 53 30
April........... ; . . . i n 33 138 36
May............. ___ 92 20 72 22
June............. . . . .  49 13 36 *8
Ju ly ............. ........44 17 27 6

Twal...... . . . .7 1 7 274 443 128

$71 Ofl

$572 65 
. 25 00
. 79 16
. 915 94 
. 14 80
. 45 0(1 
. 487 00

.$133 -25 

. 282 80

. $30 09 

. 42 00

. 10 00

The expenses of the Department for the 
mouth were as follows:

GENERAL OEFICE.
Advertising, etc. . .  ............

WATERWORKS.
Laying pipes and replacing pave

* rnent................................
Gas, ice, revenue stamps, etc..
Kent.....................................
Pipes, material, etc...............
Court fees.............................
Lumber and wood..................
Repairing engineer’s house...

INSANE ASYLUM.
Groceries and soap................
Beef and vegetables.............

COURTHOUSES.
Repair of clocks and furniture
Brooms, buckets, etc..............
Cleaning privies....................

HOME OF AGED AND INFIRM.
Beef, groceries, tinware, drugs......  $251 88
Stove vrood...................................... 93 00
Kent...............................................  125 00

CITY HALL.
Ice.................................................. $154 00
Repairing chair, filters and gas fix­

tures.......................i ..............  63 00
MARKET HOUSES.

Repairing Vegetable Market........... $186 00
Force pump, Ninth Street Market... 35 00

L. T. DELASSIZE,
, Administrator.

Mr. Bonzauo presented the following re­
port:
Report from the Department of Assess­

ments for the month of July, 1870.
■August 9, 1870.

To the Honorable the Mayor of the city of New 
Orleans: ,

lu compliance with section ten of the city 
charter, I have the honor to hand you here­
with the report of the administration of 
this department for the month of July, as 
follows: .

The employes of this office have been 
busily engaged throughout the month in 
the efforts of completing the assessment 
rolls for 1870, and the preparing of proper 
indexes to facilitate the examination of the 
tax rolls. •

The labors of the assessors have so far 
progressed as to put it iu the power of this 
department to expose the rolls for the in­
spection of the taxpayers on the tenth of 
August.

Meanwhile numerous petitions, relating to 
the abatement of taxes assessed in past 
years, lie over, but will be taken up for con­
sideration and reported on as soon as time 
and the current labors will admit.

H. BONZANO, 
Administrator of Assessments. 

Reports from Administrators.
By Mr. Delassize:

Department o r the Waterworks 1 
and Public Buildings, > 

New Orleans, August 9, 1870.1 
To the Council of the City of New Orleans:

The bids in reference to an advertisement 
for fitting up Orleans Ball Room lor use of 
First District Court, were as follows:

H. de Maby. bid $5200.
J» T. Hamlin, hid $6700.
J- N. B. de Pouilly &■ A. Suari, bid $4905. 
The contract was awarded to J. N. B. de 

Pouilly &, a. Suari.
I respectfully urge the passage of the ac- 

WWnpanyiiig resolution.
L. T. DELASSIZE, 

Administrator.

Resolved, That the adjudication by the 
Administrator of Waterworks and Public 
Buildings of a contract, under resolution 
No. 267, Administration series, for fitting 
up the Orleans Ball Room for the use of 
the First Distriet Court, unto- J. X. B. 
de Pouilly and A. Suari, for the sum and price 
of four thousand nine hundred and five dol­
lars ($4905), with Edward Villa as security in 
the sum of two thousand dollars, be. and 
the same is hereby approved, the security 
accepted, and the Mavor authorized to sign 
and execute, on behaff of the city, tlie neces­
sary contract before the City Notary to 
carry the same into effect.

Mr. Pierce asked how long the building 
had been leased for.

Mr. Delassize replied for one year, with a 
privilege of renewal for another year, and 
the owner of the building was to pay oil e- 
balf the cost of the fitting up.

The report and resolution w ere adopted. 
By Mr. Delassize: *
Revolted, That the Administrator of 

Waterworks and Public Buildings he au­
thorized to purchase, at tlie lowest market 
rates, the following material for the, use ot 
the Waterworks:

Ten thousand’ feet six-inch pipe; five 
thousand feet ciglit-incli pipe: two thousand 
feet tlnee-inch pipe; one hundred tire plugs; 
oue hundred goose-necks for fire plugs: sixty- 
single branches, six by three; thirty single 
branches, eight by three: thirty double 
branches, six by six: fifteen double branches, 
eight liv eight: thirty sleeves for six-inch 
pipe; fifteen sleeves for eight-inch pipe. 

Adopted.
Mr. Pierce offered a resolution for the set­

tlement of the account of Paul Bruce, Sex­
ton of Sixth District Cemetery, which was 
referred to the Administrator of Accounts.

The City Attorney submitted lor approval 
the appointment of a doorkeeper.

The Administrator of Police reported a 
change in the keeper of the Fourth District 
Pound.

Approved.
Julian  Poydrns.

The Mayor laid before the Council tlie 
following communication:

Pointe Coupee, August 1, 1870.
Honoralile B. F. Flanders:

1 am instructed to inform you that the 
caving of tlie hanks renders it necessary to 
move tlie remains of the late Julian Poydras 
from St. Catherine’s graveyard to the ceme­
tery of St. Mary's church, in tlie interior of 
the parish.

The parish of Pointe Coupee lias appro­
priated five hundred dollars for this pur­
pose, and in order to do full honor to the 
memory of this great philanthropist I am 
directed to ask an appropriation from the 
city of New Orleans and tlie parish of West 
Baton Rouge.

It is unneeessarv to speak of his charities, 
for New Orleans lias appreciated them by 
giving his name to oue of her principal 
streets, and he is regarded by all as our 
greatest public benefactor. Besides large 
donations to hospitals, schools and colleges, 
he left a large fund for indigent females, 
and twenty years before tlie emancipation 
of slaves, by his last will and testament, lie 
gave freedom to two thousand negroes.

I therefore request that you will bring 
this application before the city authorities, 
and that your liberality will- enable the 
committee, of which I am chairman, to erect 
a monument suitable to the memory of Ju­
lian Poydras. who was the first delegate to 
Congress from Louisiana.

F. L. CLAIBORNE,
Chairman.

The communication was received and re­
ferred to the Mayor and Administrator of 
Finance.

Resolution*, etc.
By Mr. West:

Department os Improvements, i 
City ol New Orleans. August 9. 1870. >

To the Honorable the Council of tlie City of New 
Orleans:

The undersigned respectfully reports tlie 
following bids as having lieen received iu 
answer to the advertisement inviting -pro­
posals for boilers:”
John Clark bids................................. $3,500
John Ward bids................................. 5,780

And tlie bid of John Clark being the 
lowest, it is respectfully recommended that 
the accompanying resolution be adopted, 
adjudicating the contract to him.

J. R. WEST.
Administrator.

Resoleed, That the proposal of John Clark 
to furnish two (2) boilers to the Bienville 
Draining Machine for three thousand five 
hundred dollars. ($35011). according to 
specifications ou file iu the office of the 
City Surveyor, except that instead of Ten­
nessee iron number oue charcoal hammered 
Potstown iron shall be used, and offering 
Daniel Edwards as security, in the sum of 
two thousand five bundled ($2500) dollars, 
be and the same is hereby accepted, ami 
the Mayor authorized to enter into contract 
on behalf of the city, per notarial act be­
fore tlie City Notary, for the faithful per­
formance of said contract.

Adopted.
By Mr. West:
Resolved, That permission be. and the 

same is hereby, granted to Joseph Noel and 
Henri Lam lion to occupy the batture in 
front of their woodyanl, corner of Levee 
and Mazant streets, tor tlie purpose of keep­
ing thereon such wood, etc., as they may 
have for sale; provided, that such portion 
of the batture lie occupied as shall he desig­
nated by the Administrator of Improve­
ments; and provided further, that this per­
mission shall be subject to revocation at the 
pleasure of the Council.

Adopted.
By Mr. 8haw:

An ordinance to facilitate the auditing and 
payment of current accounts.

Be it ordained by tlie Council, !, That 
whenever an Administrator of a Depart­
ment shall have adjudicated a contract he 
shall, at the next regular meeting of the 
Council, report Lis action, and the security 
offered by tlie contractor, and he shall,, at 
the same time, furnish a detailed estimate 
of the probable.income or expenditure un­
der such contract; all of which shall lx- sub­
ject to approval, revision or rejection by the 
Council, and the Administrator of Public 
Accounts, if the contract bo approved, shall 
be furnished by the City Notary with a copy 
of such contract as soon as signed, and by 
tlie Administrator of the department to 
which the contract pertains, with a copy of 

•the estimate of income or expenditure 
therein contemplated. The contract shall 
be tiled by number aud title in the Depart­
ment of Accounts.

Ordered to "be printed and lie over.
By Mr. Shaw:

An ordinance to provide foruhe settlement 
of accounts therein named.

Be it ordained, That the Administrator of 
Public Accounts be and be is hereby author­
ized to settle with the holders of the follow­
ing claims, at the option of said holders, by 
the issue of certificates under ordinance No. 
197 Administration series:

Parish of Jeffersou, left bank, for cash 
paid for the widening and improvement of 
that portion of St. Charles avenue, now 
within the limits of the city of New Or­
leans, but formerly in the parish of Jeffer­
son, $5,009 10.
W. G. McConnell, transferee c: William

Kcm:
Warrant No. 102, Parish of .

Jefferson Committee.......... $ { «<
Warrant No. 109, Parish of

Jefferson Committee..........  27 60
Warrant No.’ 119, Parish of

Jefferson Committee..........20 OC—$55 20
William Kern, warrant No. 3,

Parish of Jefferson Com­
mittee.................................  82 80

F. N. TTiaver, reimbursement
of taxes, 1863 and 1804.....  91 00

E. R. Chevalley &■ Co.:
S. Haffner, petty jury warrant 2l CO 
William Dotson, petty jury

E.lt^Chevaiicy, for c o a l . 20 00— 62 00 
McCloskey, Bigley &■ Co., for

coal....................................  14 50
Oehmichen Si Pothier, for sun­

dry hardware furnished__  85 89
D. W. F. Bisbee, Sheriff of 

parish of Jefferson, war­
rant No. 13, of the joint 
committee, parish of Jef­
ferson..............................191 62

D. W. F. Bisbee, Sheriff of 
parish of Jefferson, trans­
feree of- Mrs. Dohmey, 
warrant No. 154.................3 9  gy

D. W. F. Bisbee, Sheriff of , 
parish of Jefferson, trans­
feree of Mrs. Dohmey,
warrant No. 150.................. 46 09

D. W. F. Bisbee', Sheriff of 
parish of Jefferson, for 
Sheriff's fees ill certain
cases city of Jefferson........ 163 80

D. W. F. Bisbee, Sheriff of 
parish of Jefferson, for 
maintaining prisoners in 
parish ja il ......................... 200 80

D. W. F. Bisbee, Sheriff of 
parish of Jefferson, for 
criminal fees in certain
cases..................................  87 70—720 59

S. D. Moody, warrant No.
97, gitv of Jeffersou...........*200 00

S. 1). Moody, warrant No. 87.. 100 00
S. D. Moody, warrant No. 78. .208 33—508 33
E. K. Chevalley & Co., war­

rants of the joint commit­
tee parish of Jefferson:

Warrant No, 151...............  $5 52
Warrant No. 152........... ... 6 90
Warrant No. 153........  . . . .  57 50
Warrant No. 149.................  17 63
Warrant No. 146...............  55 20
Warrant No. 1-fO .............  69 00— 211 75
W. 11. McChcsney. for removing

nuisance boats.. .*.......................... '262 50
Louis Janin. fod professional ser­

vices, ah per account filed............  805 00
C. Duhamel, lor drawing paper fur­

nished Surveyor's department, aud
repairing instruments.................... 125 25
_ F. Tower, for half expense of 
fence between his property and 
that of tlie city, by agreement... 21 05

Blake, i  Tower, for sundries fur­
nished Recorder's Court and Boys’
House of Refuge..........................  1'2 25

Hasam Ac Pooiey, for lumber fur­
nished..........................................  50 00

McCloskey, Mason &. Co..lot1 coal.. *29 00
James Hennessey, jury service.

First District Court...’................  51 00
Thomas Griffin, jury service, First

District Court.............................  60 00
R. N. Johnson, for sundries fur­

nished Recorder's Court.............  24 35
William Henry, for-200 tons ballast 500 0t* 
P. Mallard, for one large arm chair 80 00 
Louisiana State Register, for pub­

lishing judicial sales for the late 
City of Jefferson..........................  2829 16
Read a first and second time by title, and 

referred to tlie Mayor.
By Mr. Shaw:

An ordinance authorizing settlements of 
certain claims of Hon, William B. Hyman, 
against the late ckv of Jefferson.
Be it ordained by the Council of the city 

of New Orleans, That the Administrator of 
of Public Accounts be authorized to settle 
with Hon. Wm. B. Hyman for the following 
claims against the late city of Jefferson, 
by the issue of a warrant for cash for inter­
est to date of settlement upon the notes 
named, and the issue of certificates under 
ordinance No. 197 for the balance of said 
claims.

Two notes issued re him for real estate, 
which lie sold to the corporation, bearing 
interest from their date until paid, at eight 
per cent per annum:

One dated November 1.1869, four months, 
due March 1-4, 1870. $2000.

One. dated November 1. 1804, sixteen 
months, due March 1-4. 1871, $2000.

Fc<- for services as attorney of the city of 
Jefferson in the suit of S. Spaulding vs. the 
eitv of Jefferson bine third as a retainer!. 
$1500.

Fee for services as attorney of the city of 
Jefferson in the case of tlio city of Jefferson 
vs. Jefferson City Railroad Company. $2000.

Reail a firs; and-second time and referred 
to the Mayor.

By Mr. Shaw:
Resolceii, That St. Anna's Asylum, for 

destitute females and their helpless chil­
dren. corner of Prytania and St. Mary 
streets, be placed on tin list of charitable 
institutions, subject to tLe usual quarterly 
appropriation.

Referred to the Mayor.
By Mr. ’Shaw:

An ordinance authorizing the Administrator 
of Finance to make settlement with 
George Herbert, late Treasurer, right 
bank.
Be it ordained by the Council of the 

city of New Orleans, That the Administra­
tor ql Finance be and lie is hereby author­
ized to receive from Mr. George Herbert, 
late Treasurer of the parish of Orleans, 
right bank, in settlement of taxes received 
by him. warrants to tho amount of five 
thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars 
thirty-one cents ($.5245 31), as follows: 

Metropolitan police warrants amount­
ing to fourteen hundred and eighty- 
four dollars thirty-eight cents, and parish 
warrants, amounting to thirty-seven hun­
dred and sixty dollars ninety-three cents, 
the same having been received by the Tax 
Collector for taxes paid over to said Tr« us­
urer. as cash, by authorization of law.

Referred to the Administrator of Finance. 
By Mr. Sliaw:

An ordinance providing for the payment of 
the several accounts therein named.

Be it ordained, That the following appro­
priations be and are hereby made, and that 
the Administrator of Public Accounts war­
rant ou the Administrator of Finance in 
payment of tie  same:

John Klein, for eight jury certificates, 
$363.

Oscar PoynoT. four days’ services, from 
from first to fourth of April, 1870, inclusive, 
as chairman of the Committee of Streets 
and Landings 1 Board of Aldermen) at $200 
per month, $26 65.

B. F. Flanders, -Mavor, for cab and car­
riage hire in July. 1870. $83 50.

E. Heath, win cloth, etc., lor office of Ad­
ministrator of Public Accounts, $4 32.

C. J. O'Hara, for painting, whitewashing, 
etc., in City Hall, $14.

The New Orleans /»<c, for advertising 
"Notice to Taxpayers,” $21.

A. W. Dearie, for locksmith's work in 
City Hall, $ 1 50.

A. Hero, notary public, sundry protests of 
notes by order of Administrator of Finance, 
$17 80.'

George II. Marr, ibr costs paid bv him for 
account of the corporation, in suit of C. J. 
Leeds vs. City of N< w Orleans and Record­
er of Mortgages (bill approved by City At­
torney), $85 70.

Dr. S. Choppin, for professional services 
in examination and certificate re cast, of 
Julianna Sweeney, $85.

Dr. M. Schuppert, for professional ser­
vices in examination and certificate re case 
of Johanna Sweeney, $25.

New Orleans Revitblicas, for advertising 
delinquent taxpayers, 9300 names, ofce 
week, $1345.

Thomas Lynne, Clerk of Eighth District 
Court, for transcript in suit eiglity-one, $105.

Read a first and recond time and laid 
over.

By Mr. Sl aw:
An ordinance, to provide for tho settlement 

of tlie accounts therein named.
Be it ordained, That the Administrator of 

Public Accounts be and he is hereby au­
thorized to settle with J. J. O’Hara for the 
following claims, by tho issue of certificates, 
under ordinance 197 Administration series, 
said claims being approved by the Depart­
ment of Improvements:
For live days’ services in cleaning the 

streets and repairing the unpaved streets
of tlie Second Ward..................... $193 75

For fifteen days’ services in the per­
formance of the same work........  ,rS! 25

For ten per cent retained on his ’ 
monthly certificates, from Septem­
ber 13, 1869, to March 31, ls7b.......861 05

month, and he moved that, the resolution 
lie over.

Agreed to.
By Mr. Fierce:

A resolution appropriating money to pav 
certain expenses of tho Department of

Section L Be it resolved by the Council 
of New Orleans, That the following sums ot 
money are hereby apiiropriated to pav the 
accounts therein named:
P. Dulioney, ice .furnished Second 

District Recorder's Court, in July,
J^(| ....................................... f l j  -XI

J A Masicot, ice furnished Third
Distriet Recorder’s Court in April.
Mav. June and July, I860..............  ol 00

Louis Kuril, fresh beef and vegeta­
bles furnished City Workhouse, in

Louis Kuril, fresh beef furnished 
Girls' House of Refuge during Ju ij,

G. Palmissino, vegetables turnishef.
Girls’ House of Refuge during
June, 1870.................. : ' "  8'.•' 3' '•' 7

James Wright, rent of First District 
Pound, for July, 1870......

John R. Clay, rent of Second District
Pound, for July, 1870......... ; • ■

J. Simon, rent of Third District
Pound, for July, 1870..........

James Coyle, rent of Fourth District 
Pound, for July, 1870...................

162 18

15 00 

40 00 

60 00

12 00 

30 00

Total........................................... -*418 50
Sec. 2. Be it further resolved. That pay­

ment of expenditures as above, shall be 
made upon vouchers approved by tlio Ac- 
iuinistiator of Police, and the Administrator 
of Public Accounts shall draw his warrant 
upon the Administrator of Finance, in favor 
ol' the person or persons holding the vouch­
ers approved as aforesaid.

Adopted.
Mr. Pierce mftvcd the following amended 

dog ordinance, remarking that to keep 
the dogs seventy hours in the pound 
without food was a cruelty, and the 
annoyance to the neighbors was so great 
that the police liad to be called iu to protect 
one pound keeper.
A11 ordinance to amend an ordinance / uti­

tled "an ordinance fixing 11 tax upon dogs, 
adopted June 14. 1870.
Be it ordained, etc.. That so much of sec­

tion 4 of ordinance No. 179. Administration 
series, entitled "an ordinance fixing a tax 
upon dogs," as limits the time for reclaiming 
impounded dogs to seventy-two hours, be 
and the same is hereby amended so as to 
read instead, “and the dog if not claimed 
within twenty-four hours shall be killed."

On motion of Mr. West, a compromise 
was carried, making tlie time forty-eight 
hours. So altered, the amended ordinance 
wa* carried.

By Mr. Walton:
A11 ordinance to provide for the payment of 

interest on lionds ami notes issued by tho 
Council of the late city of Jefferson. 
Whereas, The provision made liy the 

Council ol' the late City of Jefferson for the 
payment of the bonds and notes issued by 
its authority is inadequate: therefore.

Be it ordained. That tho annual sum of 
tweuty-l’our thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, be and the 
same is hereby appropriated to pay the in­
terest on the bonds and notes issued by au- 

| thority of the Council of the late City of 
Jefferson.

Be it further ordained. That the Adminis­
trator of Finance is hereby authorized and 
directed to deposit immediately with the 
fiscal agent, for the payment of said inter­
est, the sum of eighty-eight hundred and 
fifty-six dollars and twenty-eight cents, that 
being the amount of the existing deficit, 
and to deposit on the first Monday of / .'fell 
month hereafter such further sum as may 
be necessary to make up whatever deficit 
may exist at that time.

Read twice find laid over.
By Mr. Pierce:*

Resolution authorizing employment of one 
temporary clerk for Recorder Second Dis­
triet. and one for Recorder TliirdJDistriet. 
Rrsulcol. That until otherwise ordered, 

the Recorders of the Second and Thin! Dis­
tricts shall cadi be entitled to employ one 
extra clerk, at a rate not to exceed'sixty 
dollars ($60) per month. ■

Mr. Pierce stated that the Recorders named 
were now employing extra hi ip and paying 
for it out of their own pocket®. He was 
satisfied it was necessary and expedient to 
adopt this resolution.

Adopted.
Mr. Pierce introduced a resolution allow­

ing John Beniea, an inmate of the. Boys’ 
House of .Refuge about to be discharged, a 
suit of clothes and ten dollars, which was 
adopted.

Mr. Bonzano introduced the annexed 
resolution, which was read twice and laid 
over:
Resolution to extend the Fire Alarm and 

Police Telegraph wires from the City 
Hall to the Workhouse and Charity Hos­
pital.
Jiesolced, That the Superintendent of the 

Police and Fire Alarm Telegraph be and is 
hereby authorized to extend the telegraph 
wires from the City Hall to the Workhouse 
aud Charity Hospital, aud to provide the 
necessary instruments for operating the 
same, at a co-t not to exceed $.500 for each 
station.

Mr. Shaw explained that through a Cleri­
cal error on tlie part of the secretary of the 
School Board the appropriation for the 
school f  ueliers passed last week had fallen 
short some seven hundred dollars. Tin- 
item as originally introduced and passed to 
second reading w as $31,025 40. At the last 
meeting it w as reduced to $28,178 05, which 
was sovi n hundred dollars too little. He 
now desired to -at the mistake right iu such 
a way as to cause the. least possible in 1, v 
and inconvenience to tlie teachers.

A resolution authorizing tho Administra­
tor of Accounts to warrant on the Adminis­
trator of Finance, for the seven hundred 
dollars omitted in error from the July pay 
roll of school teachers, was passed to a sec­
ond reading, ;md Mr. Walton engaged that 
there should be no delay iu tiie payment.

Petitions, Etc.
A petition of the Chattanooga Railroad, 

with regard to lot twenty-seven, A, on the 
levee, was referred to the Department of 
Improvements.

A bill of John McCall, for rent of school- 
house, was referred to the Administrator of 
Public Buildings. •

Total.........................................$1636 06
Mr. Shaw said that this was not an ap­

propriation; it was merely changing one 
form of certificates for another, and ho pro­
posed to take a vote upon it at once.

The yeas and nays were called, and tho 
resolution was adopted. ■ .

By Mr. Pierce:
Itesolced, That the Administrator of Pub­

lic Accounts be and ho is hereby authorized 
to warrant on tho Department of F inance 
in favor of Steel &. Co. for three hundred 
ami nineteen dollars and seventy cents, for 
stationery furnished tho Fourth District 
Recorders Court in the month of July, 1870.

Mr. Bonzano thought three hundred and 
nineteen dollars’ worth was a great amonny 
of stationery for one Recorder to use in a

Tho Mayor expressed an opinion that the 
scale of licenses adopted by the Police Jury 
ought to be followed till the end of the year.

The petition was referred to the Adminis­
trator of Finance.

A number of tax petitions were referred 
to the Department of Assessments.

The Red River Landing.
Mr. West presented two petitions on the 

subject of the Bed river steamboat landing.
Tlie Mayor suggested that as petitions on 

one side had been fainted, it would be well 
to serve both sides alike.’

Mr. Emley remarked that there was one 
petition which went before all these, and 
which had never been printed.

All three petitions were ordered to be 
spread upon the minutes. They were as 
follows:
To the Honorable Board oi Administrators ol' the 

r ity  of Netv Orieaus:
The petition of the undersigned steam­

boat owners and captains, engaged iu the 
• Red river trade" and commission mer­
chants receiving therefrom, and others, re­
spectfully represents:

That in consequence of the sugar sheds 
now being built on the lower landing, usu­
al! v considered and occupied as tlie landing 
for "Red river” boats, and the two railroad 
tracks now traversing the levee, the room 
for loading, and especially unloading. The 
freight of the Red river boats, is totally 
insufficient” for that purpose; that instances 
were frequent last winter when boats were 
compelled to lay outside for twenty-tour 
hours aud upward before they could get to 
the wharf to unload, :yul were then com­
pelled to put their cotton in tiers of six (6) 
high, thereby rendering it impossible to as­
sort it preparatory to delivery, and entail- 
in1' “rent expense, trouble and risk in extra 
laCor for handling cargo; also watching, 
and the danger of its destruction by’ fire or 
the accidents before delivery: that the
dangers from tire will be greatly increased 
in consequence ot sparks from thy locomo­
tives passing within a lew leet ot it day aud 
ni“lit. and that the want of sufficient space 
to unload and assort their cargo ot cotton 
prevents them from delivering it until long 
after their arrival in port; in consequence 
of which they are unable to collect tlieir 
freight bills, and are thereby put to heavy 
expense in raising money otherwise to meet 
the running expenses of tlieir boats: that 
the commission merchants arc also greatly 
injured by the delay in receiving tlieir con­
signments, in consequence of their being 
unable to sell consignments; that there are 
frequently large, advances ou: that the Ire- 
queut handling of the cotton tears the bag­
ging, defaces and otherwise obliterates the 
marks, rendering it almost impossible for the 
boats to deliver the cotton according to con­
signments.

Petitioners further represent that the 
crop of cotton of the coming season will, in 
all probability, exceed that of the last by 
at least one-third, and that though tlieir 
difficulties were very great last year, in eon- 
sequence of tlie insufficiency' of space al­
lowed them, they will be much greater this 
year. »s the sfiaco allowed them for loading 
and unloading is more than one-third less, 
and the cotton brought to this port will pro­
bably be due-third more.

Petitioners ftirthbr represent that there is 
a large space from the loot of Thalia street 
to the government wharf now almost un­
occupied, tli’at at a reasonable expense it 
might lie madcu good landing for Red river 
boats, where tliey could discharge their 
cargo with promptness and dispatch, which 
would facilitate them greatly in the trunsae- 
i n of tlieir business.

Petitioners therefore pray that tlie space 
above referred to may iie fixed up and set 
aside exclusively for tlie Red river steam 
boats' cotton landing, or any other place 
might lie designated which your honorable 
body may think proper, and where there 
will lie room enough to load and unload 
said boats.

’ Hoping that this will meet with your 
I early favorable consideration, we respect­

fully sign,
John Haeberle, G. L. Kouns A Bro..
Kouns’ Line," Joseph A. Aiken, William 

(J. Harrison and forty-nine others.
To the Honorable the Board of Administrators of

The city of New Orleans:
Tlie undersigned wholesale dealers anil 

shippers of merchandise up Red river, 
would respectfully represent • that the re­
moval of the Red river landing to Thalia 
street, while accommodating the cotton 
agents interested (which is c omparitively 
small to the large and general mercantile 
interest involved), only about three or four 
months iu the year, would seriously affect us 
as shippers tlie whole year round, as also 
the immense quantity of forwarding of 
goods via, steamers and sail vessels from 
abroad, landing in tlie Second and 
Third Districts for Red river, such as 
locomotives, railroad iron. etc. It is 
well known that any line of boats 
could be moved with less inconveni­
ence to mercantile interests. Tlie Western 
produce merchants have no more right to 
make a warehouse of tlie levee than the 
grocer: and, as a general thing, they either 
sell off tlie levee to tlie merchants here and 
European buyers, or store in warehouses up 
town, it matters very little where it is 
landed at. This immense Red river trade 
is tlie most important vein of the city's wel­
fare. and if we are to be separated a* mile or 
more from it. paying double drayage to and 
fro. and requiring an additional' amount of 
transportation to expedite the shipment of 
our goods, we would suggest to move the 
Barge and Sr. Louis Line to Thalia street, 
where they ran take a month to sell tlieir 
produce, and give the Red liver, Ouachita 
and \ ickslnirg cotton boats from the foot of 
Customhouse to Morgan's Line.

It should be borne in mind that the cot­
ton agents interested in the Red river trade 
bears no proportion*to the whole interest 
involved. Texas sends twice as much 
money and ratlle as cotton to be returned 
in merchandise, not to mention trans-ship­
ment lroni abroad. So far as the cotton 
planters find shippers' interest is concerned, 
it is opposed to the change, as the dray ages 
ou goods purchased by one dray load of cot­
ton would amount to three or four or more 
loads.

’I he merchants in the Red river trade, in­
cluding every branch of wholesale aud 
retail business connected therewith, are 
located in the vicinity of Canal street, sev­
eral blocks above, below and back, as also
too hotels, banks, insurance companies, 
etc. Many ot these stores and buildings 
have been built, or leased on long terms at 
heavy rent, and improved expressly for this 
trade, and to hold stocks of merchandise 
required by it; and the heavy cost and loss 
°1 removal is out of {he question. This 
trade bringing as it does, besides money, so 
many people to the city makes its influence 
felt all over the business centre of the eitv 
retuil|as well us wholesale share in its effects’ 

The capital involved in cotton press in­
terest bring so much smaller, relatively to 
the others, it would be much easier for them 

A petition ô ’ residents and property hold-1 -Osiers, and tlie boats
ers of the Sixth District, to open the levee 
at Upper Line street, was referred to the 
Administrator of Improvements.

A petition of citizens on Klysian Fields 
street, for lamps, was referred to the De­
partment of Police.

A petition of Louis Hubbard and Frank 
Mariam, for a lease on the levee, was refer­
red to the Administrator of Improvements.

A petition of the master of the schooner 
Dexter Washburn, for indemnity for loss 
sustained by the breaking of the levee, was 
rrlerred to the Department of Improve­
ments.

A petition of property holders of Frank­
lin street, to open that street, was referred 
to the Administrator of Improvements.

Several claims of the Louisiana State Iteg- 
isle?, amounting to over ten thousand dol­
lars for advertising for the late city of Jef­
ferson, were referred to the Mayor.

An account of the New Orleans Repub­
lican of $w304 for publishing the tax list, 
was referred to the Administrator of Fi­
nance.

Mr. Walton presented a petition of re­
tail meat and vegetable dealers of the 
Fifth District (Algiers), explaining that the 
licenses laid on by the Police Jury of Algiers 
for the current year, and the city licenses, 
differed, and the questm  wm, which scale 
was to he followed T *

could put off their cotton and return over 
the. river for their more important up 
freights, and as ships could also land over 
there, it would save all dravages.

Respectfully submitted tor your investi­
gation and consideration.

W. II. Letehfnrd A Co., Stauffer. Kent A 
Co., Taylor, McElroy A Co., E. Murqueze A 
Co., and lorty-lour others.
To the Honorable tho Board of Administrators of 

the City 01 New Orleans.

1 be undersigned, captains and owners of 
Ked river steamboats, and others, having 
read the petition presented by the me£ 
chants, and in view of the difficulties visible, 
think their idea a correct one, and would 
respectf ully ask that it he substituted in 
lieu ot the original one.

Respectfully,
Cannon, steamer Robert E. Lee; 

J* W. Tobin, steamer Pargoud; G. P. Work’ 
Hteamer Hampton: J. R. Bell, John j ’ 
Brown, steamer Pike; John Kounz, steamer 
T1d.1l Wave; William C. Harrison. Ab 
Goddin, steamer Wild Wagoner; M p 
Wood, steamer La Belle; 1). D. Dannals' 
Steamer Lotus; W. T Boardman, steamed 
Lotawana; F. t .  brndren, steamer Dora; 
P. C. Montgomery, steamer Dora; G. L 
Natchez^°UnZ S Lm<>i Saniuel Ayles, steamer

New Orleans, August 3, 1870.
I niutishrd and Referred Business. 

Report i>y the Mayor on tho petition of 
Arthur Hart.

N ew  O rleans, August 9,1870 
f e r e ^ p rn TrOR,8~ Arthur IIart> M trans-
Kieree of E. II. Lehmann and G. Tonmade 

UUom for payment of *4222, aUe^dto 
due for cner’s fees in the Sixth District

Court, parish of Orleans, on city tax so§ 
the account dating back as far us 1864. ’

The act of the Legislature of No.* 
page 57, provides:

••That tho following, and no other, sin) 
be the eharges*nllowed in all judgments^ 
executions against delinquent taxpayers;

-To the clerk of any Distriet Court in X* 
Orleans, or to any Justice, of the Peace,5, 
filing tax receipt (whatever be the amoiat 
claimed), entering up judgment, nnd issung 
writ of seizure anil sale* to the Sheriff 
Constable, together with flic costs of retuu 
thereon, one dollar and seventy-five cent,
($1 75) for all the above services.

“To the Sheriff of Orleans, or the Conew 
ble of any justice of the peace, for execE- 
tin" the said writ of seizure and sal*-, 
all other proceedings whatever connect*! 
with the same up to the day of sale, ea* 
dollar and seventy-five cents ($1 75) for ail 
the above services,”

Neither in this act, nor in Ray’s Revised 
Statutes do I find any right given upon 
■which such a claim as that presented 6j 
Mr. Hart could be based.

I therefore recommend that the account 
be not paid. t.,,

BENJAMIN K. FLANDERS,
Major.

Received and adopted.
From the City Attorney:

N ew O rleans, August 9, 1870.
To the Honorable the Mayor anti Members of the 

City Council:
Gentlemen—I have the honor to inform 

von that the Supreme Court of tlie State #1 
Louisiana, in a writ of mandamus issuing 
from that tribunal, has ordered all proceed! 
ings to be stayed under the judgment lately 
rendered by the Houorable the Eighth Dis­
trict Court "for the parish of Orleans, jn the 
suit of the New Orleans and Ship Bland 
Canal Company vs. the city of New 0j._ 
leans et al., until the seeond Monday of 
■Novenilier next. Sustained by the‘au­
thority of the highest judicial tribunal in 
tlie State, it is unnecessary for your honor- 
aide body to take any action relative to the 
endorsement of the Ship Island Canal Com­
pany's bonds.

GEORGE S. LACEY,
City Attorney?

Mr. Eml'- jl presented the following report:
IlKPAHTJtKXT OP COOTtlKCl. (

City Hall, August 2, Ittc. j 
To the Council of the city of New Orleans:

The petition of the Washington Hook and 
Ladder Company, No. 1. of Algiers, now 
Fifth Distriet of this city, represents that 
the truck of the petitioners lias been in 
use about twenty years, and is now worn * 
out and irreparable. They, therefore, aek 
the Council to make tLem an appropriation ’ 
sufficient to procure a good and sufficient 
truck for the use of this company. I re­
spectfully recommend the appropriation 
asked for.

S. C. EMLEY.
Administrator of Commerce.

On the resolution appropriating $2500 for \  
tlie Firemen's Charitable Association, of 1 
Jefferson, passed to a second reading laet f 
week, Mr. Emley explained that the reio- ! 
lution had been drawn np so liejlearned, ! 
under a misapprehension of facts, and he |  
therefore withdrew it.

Mr. Walton called up the ordinance pro­
viding for the payment of interest on the 
Waterworks bonds, which was passed to a 
second reading at the last meeting, and 
moved its adoption.

The ordinance was passed.
Mr. 81iaw called up the ordinance pro 

viding for the payment of sundry stationery | 
bills, etc., passed to a second reading at the \ 
last regular meeting.

The items were taken up one by one. and 
on all those exceeding five hundred dollars 
in amount the yeas and nays were called.

The account of the New Orleans Repub­
lican for printing and advertising, amount­
ing to $2401 60 was laid over, the vouchers 
not being at hand.

Payment of the following .items was or­
dered:

Jl'hn W. Madden, for stationery for De­
partment of Finance, $155 75.

John W. Madden, for stationery for De­
partment of Public Accounts, $150.

John W. Madden, for stationery for City 
Attorney. $36.

John W. Madden, for stationery for City 
Library, $48 15.

John W. Madden, for stationery for 
Wharfingers, $31 75.

Steel ,V Co., for stationery for Depart­
ment of Accounts, $36 65.

A. W. Dearie, for locksmith's work in 
office of City Attorney, $7.

A. W. Dearie, for locksmith's work in City 
Hall, $9 50.

A. W. Dearie, for locksmith's work in 
Mayor’s office, $4 25.’

F’elix Grima, notary public, for notarial 
acts, *20.

W. Kiernan, for repairing and varnishing 
furniture in Mayor's office, $23 75.

Mr. Shaw moved to refer the following 
item to the Mayor and Administrator oi 
Public Buildings:

L. Pessou. Recorder of Births and Death*, 
ftir recording deaths that occurred in the 
charitable institutions of the eitv in March, 
April, May and June. 1870. $477'50.

Mr. Walton asked if there was any lav 
to compel the eitv to pav such a bill as 
that?

Mr. Shaw replied that it was to ascertain 
whether there was that he wished the bill 
referred.

Referred accordingly. '
Chapsky & Teetzel, for sundries for Ad­

ministrator of F’inance. $180.
Laid over. •
Steel & Co., for stationery for Citv Attor­

ney, $90 65.
George Did.son, for paste, etc., used in 

offices in City Hall. $3 50.
A. Hero, notary public, for protests of 

sundry notes, as per bills rendered and 
approved, $33 40.

Ordered paid.
A. Bernoudy, Clerk Seventh District 

( ourt. lor costs, as per bill rendered, 
$530 25.

E. H. Chadwick, for lumber. $41 25.
New Orleans Republican, for adverti-ing 

license notice for Department of Finance, 
$w.

Laid over.
On the next item, an account of the Bul­

letin ot $69, Mr. Shaw moved to amend by 
consolidating certain other accounts with it, 
as follows:

Commercial Bulletin advertising for Police 
Department, $9; Department of Public Ac­
counts, $81; subscription for Citv Attor­
ney's office ane Department of Piibli1 Ac­
counts, $32 ; advertising Department of Fi­
nance. $21—$143.

Passed.
The account of W. & J. McCracken l'or 

office stools. $7, was laid over.
Tlie following of the remaining ipms 

were passed:
Edward S. Wurzburger, Criminal Sheriff 

ot the pansn ot Orleans, for maintenance

W t S V ”d
Edward S. Wurzburger, for transporting 

convictsto -State Penitentiary, in July. 1870,

N Trepagnier, Clerk First District Court, 
1W0 l l  *16^65°^ m t l iminal eases, in July,

(i. H. Luzenburg, District Attornev. for 
comiction ol criminals in twenty-nine cases,
*n Criminal Court, in July. 1870'. $435.

1 ay roll ot Street Commissioner’s Depart­
ment ol the citv of New ( Irleans from tir-t 
to tourth of April, hslu (pavment reeoin- 

r ^ Administrate! 19T niprovements), *121.5 15.
Mr. Shaw moved tlu.* the following, 

the payment of which was ordered las' 
week in seven-thirty certificates, bo paid i»
cash, and it was so ordered:

Knreheedt A, Bienvenu. for sundries of 
hardware furnished, $24 80.

Mr. Shaw called up tlie bill ot S. Reichert, 
for books furnished the Recorder of Mort­
gages, amounting to fifty dollars and fifty- 
five cents, which account had been approved 
by the committee of notaries, anfl passed to 
a second reading sdmo weeks ago.

The Mayor asked if the Recorder of Mori-


